MEMORANDUM
Date: February 19, 2014
TO: David Bullock, Town Manager

THROUGH: Alaina Ray, AICP, Director
Planning, Zoning and Building Department

FROM: Steve Schield, AICP, ASLA, CFM, Planner
Planning, Zoning and Building Department

SUBJECT: Resolution 2014-04, Site Plan Amendment for Villa am Meer (a.k.a.
Aria), 2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive

BBC Key, LLC, is requesting to amend the Site Plan for property located at 2251
Gulf of Mexico Drive to allow construction of 17 residential units, 16 units will be
in a new four-story building and one unit in an existing historic structure. The 5.03
acre beach front site will also have a community building, fitness center,
generator building, pool and off-street parking. The subject property is located in
the R-6MX High Density Mixed Residential District.

The Planning and Zoning Board recommended approval of the Site Plan at their
January 21, 2014, meeting subject to the conditions set forth in the resolution.

The Town Commission is requested to hold a public hearing and pass Resolution
2014-04, approving the Site Plan Amendment for the Villa am Meer (a.k.a. Aria)
project, located at 2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive, at their March 3, 2014 Regular
Meeting.

Attachments: 2-19-14 Memo, P&Z Board Chair to Commission:
1-10-14 Staff Report, Planner to P&Z Board;
PowerPoint Presentation;
Draft minutes from the 1-21-14 P&Z Board Regular Meeting;
Resolution 2014-04.

xc: Maggie Mooney-Portale, Town Attorney
Alaina Ray, AICP, Director — Planning, Building & Zoning



MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 19, 2014
TO: Honorable Mayor and Town Commission
THROUGH: Dave Bullock, Town Manager

FROM: BJ Bishop, Chair
Planning and Zoning Board

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 2014-04, VILLA AM MEER SITE PLAN
AMENDMENT

During the public hearing held on January 21, 2014, the Planning and Zoning
Board recommended APPROVAL of Resolution 2014-04, approving a site plan
amendment for the Villa Am Meer project, located at 2251 Guif of Mexico Drive.
The specific motion from the January 21, 2014, meeting of the P&Z Board is as
follows:

MR. GARNER MOVED THE P&Z BOARD RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF
RESOLUTION 2014-04 APPROVING A SITE PLAN AMENDMENT TO ALLOW
A 17 UNIT RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT 2251 GULF OF MEXICO
DRIVE, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OUTLINED IN EXHIBIT ‘A’. MR.
HIXON SECONDED THE MOTION. MOTION CARRIED ON ROLL CALL
VOTE: AITKEN, AYE; BISHOP, AYE; DALY, AYE; GARNER, AYE; HACKETT,
AYE; HIXON, AYE; SCHNEIER, AYE; SYMANSKI, AYE; WILD, AYE.

Enclosed, for your review and consideration, please find the following support
documentation:

Staff Report, dated 1-10-14, Planner to P&Z Board;

PowerPoint presentation;

Draft minutes from the 1-21-14 regular P&Z Board meeting on this
issue; and

Resolution 2014-04.

> W=~

If you should have any questions, or desire any additional information, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

BJB/dmc



MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 10, 2014
TO: Planning and Zoning Board

THROUGH: Alaina Ray, AICP
Planning, Zoning and Building Director

FROM: Steve Schield, ASLA, AICP, CFM
Town Planner

SUBJECT: Villas am Meer (a.k.a. Aria) Site Plan Review

PROPERTY OWNER: BBC Key, LLC
APPLICANT/AGENT: Jay Tallman

ENGINEER: Mark Adler, George F. Young, Inc.

ARCHITECT: Alcides Santiesteban, Santiesteban & Associates
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:  Phil Graham, Jr.,Phil Graham Landscape Architecture
SITE LOCATION: 2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive
EXISTING ZONING: R-6MX High Density Mixed Residential District
EXISTING USE: Residential, Three (3) single family structures
REQUEST: Request of BBC Key, LLC, for Site Plan approval for
for 17 residential units, 16 units will be in a new four-
story building and one unit in an existing historic
structure. The 5.03 acre beach front site will also

have a community building, fithess center, generator
building, pool and off-street parking.

BACKGROUND

The subject property, located at 2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive, currently contains three
detached residences, two of which are being demolished The historic main house is
going to be renovated for use as a manager's residence and a community building.
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Design professionals and the agent met several times with Town staff to discuss the
proposed redevelopment of the parcel to be known as Aria. The staff analysis and
report represent information and analysis of the Site Plan Review applications for the
redevelopment of the property.

PROJECT SUMMARY

The property, located at 2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive, is approximately 5.02 acres
allowing for 30 residential units (6 dwelling units per acre). The parcel currently
consists of a legally conforming residential use. The zoning classifications, land uses,
and building heights of the adjacent parcels are as follows:

Direction Zoning | Land Use Height
Subject R-6MX | Proposed Muilti- | 75.5 feet NAVD
Development Family
North R-6MX | Multi-Family 180 feet NAVD,
(Islander) 2 towers, 139 units
South R-6MX | Multi-Family 60 feet NAVD,
(Villa di Lancia) 4 stories over parking
East PD Longboat Key Club — | Golf course
Harbourside Golf
Course

The proposed 17-unit development will consist of one four-story residential structure
above ground level parking. As proposed, 45 off-street parking spaces are required for
the development. The project plans include a total of 53 off-street parking spaces, 10
of which are positioned outside of the parking garage facilities.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY

The proposed redevelopment is consistent with the Town of Longboat Key
Comprehensive Plan as it pertains to the future land use of the property, as well as
sections of the Plan specifically related to development within close proximity of the
Gulf of Mexico {Conservation and Coastal Management Eiement).

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND ZONING CODE COMPLIANCE

The applicant has not requested any departures or variances for the redevelopment of
the subject property. The applicant submitted plans, as well as supplemental materials,
in compliance with the provisions of Division 2 Site Development Plans, of the Town
Zoning Code. Analysis of the redevelopment proposal by staff, for the Villas am Meer
(a.k.a. Aria) multi-family development, finds that the proposal complies with the
applicable sections of the Town Zoning Code, including, but not limited to the following:

1. Section 158.006 Definitions — “Building, Height of> The method of height
measurement for the residential structures complies with the definition of “Building
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Height” as measured from the ceiling of the one-level parking garage, which
occupies at least 75 percent of the area under the building. The measured overall
height of the residential structures is 49.4 feet from the ceiling of the parking
garage.

2. Section 158.070 Residential Density — R-6MX: The applied maximum density
for the proposed development is six dwelling units per acre, allowing for the 17-
unit multi-family development, utilizing the 5.02 acres of land area.

3. Section 158.102 (A) and (B): As designed, the site location, character of use,
appearance of the site and structures, exterior appearance, design and
arrangement of the buildings, screening of mechanical equipment, and exterior
lighting are pleasing and harmonious with the site. All mechanical equipment is
screened from view, as required by the Zoning Code. An exterior lighting plan was
submitted, and will comply with Section 158.102 (B)(5) of the Zoning Code and
Chapter 100 Sea Turtles of the Town Code.

4. Section 158.102 (C) — Maximum Floor Area Ratio: The Zoning Code
establishes maximum Floor Area Ratios (FAR) according to the density of the
development. For the subject redevelopment, the maximum FAR is 0.32. Section
168.102 (C), of the Zoning Code, states:

The floor area shall be the sum of the areas for residential and
tourism uses on all floors of the building measured from the outside
faces of the exterior walls, including halls, lobbies, stairways,
elevator shafts, enclosed porches and balconies, and below-grade
floor areas used for habitation and residential access, excluding
parking garages.

The site area of 5.02 acres would allow a maximum floor area of 70,084 square
feet. As designed, the 17 residential units will utilize 69,712 square feet of floor
area. The submitted plans also comply with the required Open Space Ratio,
Living Space Ratio, and Recreation Space Ratio.

5. Section 158.102 (D) — Traffic Impacts: A traffic impact analysis was prepared by
Michael Raysor, P.E. of Raysor Transportation Consulting. Villas am Meer (a.k.a.
Aria) is expected to generate approximately 99 two-way trips on a daily basis and
nine two-way trips during p.m. peak hour. This level of traffic warrants a
northbound turn lane according to the National Cooperative Highway Research
Report #457. A northbound turn lane currently exists.

6. Section 158.102 (F) — Open Space and Landscape: A minimum of 50 percent
of the land area shall be reserved as open space, void of structures and
“‘impervious” surface. As proposed, 69.84 percent of the property is considered
open space. Additionally, the preservation or relocation of protected plant
materials and removal of nuisance plant materials, as prescribed in Chapter 98
Trees of the Town Code, shall be followed.
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7.

10.

11.

12.

Section 158.102 (H) — Surface Water Management. The necessary permits
have been applied for by the applicant from the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection.

Section 158.102 (I) and (J) - Available Potable Water and Wastewater
Services: The Town has a potable water contract with Manatee County. The
contract requires the payment of Facility Investment Fees (FIF) in order to obtain
additional potable water reserve capacity because the Town has met or exceeded
the capacity allocated under our contract with Manatee County. As a result of this
contract, the Town enacted Ordinance 2007-17 that requires any new
development resulting in the use of more than 500 gallons of potable water per
day to enter into a Development Agreement with the Town for the purchase of
additional potable water. Accordingly, the approval of the site plan resolution is
conditioned upon the applicant entering into said agreement and paying the
appropriate FIF (see Resolution, Exhibit A: Conditions of Approval). The Public
Works Department determined that adequate wastewater services would be
provided to the site.

Section 158.102 (L) — Supplemental Controls for Multi-Family Residential or
Tourism Uses:

» Setback (Street Yard and Side): The minimum required street yard, for the
subject development, is twice the height of the respective buildings. The
maximum height of the residential building is 63 feet, with a street yard
requirement of 126 feet. The minimum required side yard is 70 percent of the
63-foot building height, with a side yard requirement of 44.1 feet. All structures
comply with the minimum street yard and side yard requirements.

* The proposed redevelopment complies with the remaining supplemental
controls for multi-family development: distance between buildings, maximum
length, and distance between buildings and driveways.

Section 158.125 — Schedule of Use Regulations: Multi-family developments
with 10 or more dwelling units are a permitted land use, with Planning and Zoning
Board Site Plan Review.

Section 158.127 (B) — Swimming Pools: The proposed swimming pool is
located at least 150 feet from the Mean High Water Line (MHWL), complying with
the subject section of the Zoning Code, which requires pools to maintain a
minimum distance of 100 feet from the MHWL.

Section 158.128 - Off-Street Parking. One and one-half off-street parking
spaces per dwelling unit plus one space per each five units or portion thereof is
required for the residential buildings, and one space for each 200 sq. ft. in the
community and fithess centers. Consequently, 45 parking spaces are required for
the units. The applicant is proposing 53 off-street parking spaces. All spaces
meet the minimum dimensions of 10 feet in width by 20 feet in length.
Additionally, the one-way driveways from Gulf of Mexico Drive have proposed
widths of 19 feet for ingress and 14 feet for egress, thus complying with the Town
Zoning Code.
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13. Section 158.145 — Schedule of Lot, Yard and Bulk Regulations: The proposed
development complies with all applicable provisions of the subject section of the
Town Code. Specifically, the maximum permitted Lot Coverage for the property is
30 percent of the land area, which equals 65,704 square feet. The development,
as designed, will utilize only 18.82 percent of the area, or 41,208 square feet.

14. Section 158.150 (D)(1) — Waterfront Yard Requirements: The proposed
development complies with the required 150-foot Gulf Waterfront Yard, measured
from the Erosion Control Line (ECL), except for the historic structure located 71.41
feet from the ECL, and the existing fencing that runs the length of the rear of the
property. The fencing that runs landward from the shoreline fencing along the
southeastern property line, and the fencing that runs landward from the shoreline
fencing along the northwestern property line, all lie within the gulf waterfront yard
and are, therefore, grandfathered non-conforming structures under subsection
158.150(D)(1)(b) of the Town code.

15. Section 158.154 — Screening Regulations: Both the north and south property
lines include a six-foot high fence along with landscaping to serve as the required
screening from adjacent properties, except in the street and waterfront yards. The
street yard includes a 3-foot high omamental wall, along with landscaping. The
landscape buffer in the street yard also incorporates the existing historic gate on
Gulf of Mexico Drive.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Based upon an assessment of the site plan application, as outlined in this report, staff
recommends that Resolution 2014-04 be approved for a multi-family development at
2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive, with the conditions listed in Resolution 2014-04, Exhibit “A”
Conditions Requisite for Approval. The analysis that leads to the recommendation is
based on the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, the Town's Zoning Code, and the
established policies of the Town.

ATTACHMENTS

Attached, please find a copy of the location map, correspondence from applicant
requesting the approval, and support documentation upon which the staff assessment
has been based. If you should have any questions, or desire any additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact the Planning, Zoning & Building
Department.



TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY

Villas am Meer
(a.k.a. Aria)
Site Plan Amendment
Resolution 2014-04

Town Commission
March 3, 2014 1
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Front Drive
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North Side
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Recommendation

Based on the assessment of the
site plan application petition, the
Planning and Zoning Board
recommended approval of the
site plan with conditions as
outlined in Resolution #2014-04




TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

***JANUARY 21, 2014***

The regular meeting of the Planning and Zoning Board was called to order at 8:30 AM.

Members Present: Chair BJ Bishop, Vice Chair Jack Daly, Secretary John Wild (@
8:54 AM) Members Andrew Aitken, Leonard Garner, Walter
Hackett (@ 8:57 AM), Allen Hixon, Ken Schneier, George
Symanski

Also Present: Maggie Mooney-Portale, Town Attorney; Alaina Ray, Planning,
Zoning & Building Director; Steve Schield, Planner; Donna
Chipman, Office Manager

Chair Bishop announced that Alaina Ray has been named the Town's Planning, Zoning
& Building Director.

Alaina Ray, Planning, Zoning & Building Director, introduced Briana Ozor, temporary
planner, who was working with the Town through an interlocal agreement with the
University of Florida, and would be providing daily planning assistance in the Planning,
Zoning & Building Department.

AGENDA ITEM 1

VILLA AM MEER, 2251 GULF OF MEXICO DRIVE (QUASI-JUDICIAL)
SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Pursuant to published notice, the public hearing was opened.
Chair Bishop requested if there were any Ex Parte communications concerning this
application, that those board members note it for the record. No one noted any Ex
Parte communications.
All those testifying at the hearing were swomn at this time.
Steve Schield, Planner, provided an overview of the request noting:

e The subject property contained three detached residences, two of which were

planned for demolition

* The historic main house was proposed to be renovated for use as a manager’s
residence and a community building

January 21, 2014 Regular P&Z Board Meeting



* The project has been known as Villa Am Meer, but the applicant was marketing it
under the name ‘Aria’

e The applicant was required to provide 45 parking spaces, but was actually
providing 53 spaces

» The old historic estate was built in the 1930s and was ten acres; however, the
adjacent condominium project, Villa di Lancia, purchased five acres

¢ The developer was also preserving the historic main gate and would be
incorporating it into the buffer design

e Reviewed the landscape plan noting that the Town Code required at least 50
percent open space, and the applicant was providing 70 percent

» There were a number of palm trees located around the site, and the existing
trees would be preserved and relocated on the site

¢ Downstairs of historic home will be manager's apartment and upstairs will be
community area

Mr. Symanski referred to the Traffic Impact Analysis and noted he found it curious that
the site warrants a left turn lane, but going south did not warrant the same traffic
stoppage or slow down. Mr. Schield assumed, since the project was located on the
south end of the key that the majority of the service staff would come from Sarasota
County.

Jay Tallman, developer, commented that he had been involved in a number of projects
on the island and knew historically they had always seen traffic patterns, with greater
number of traffic, from the south. This was a low-intensity development. Mr. Symanski
questioned if the PM peak traffic was more than the AM peak traffic. Mr. Tallman
responded in the moring the service people would be coming in from the south and
making a left hand turn, and then in the afternoon, they would be heading south.

Discussion ensued on the following:

* Whether the northbound traffic was not being considered; people going south
would not impact north traffic, because they would only be turning into the site
from the north

o Whether if there was no existing tuming lane, would the project warrant a turn
lane; staff noted it was possible, but the project has an existing turning lane

¢ Question whether the existing fences would remain as is, or would they require a
variance due to the building modification; staff noted the applicant was not
enlarging the building, and could modify the interior without a variance — the
fences could not be replaced, but had to be maintained and repaired

» The type of due diligence staff did to ensure the financial ability of the applicant
to follow-through on the project; staff noted the Town required the applicant to
post bonds for various items on the site, including site restoration

e That the developer had paid the application fees to the Town; had no debt on the
property; and the project was well financed

Mr. Tallman provided an overview of the development team for the project, including
Joel Freedman, planner, and Allen Estavan, architect. Mr. Freedman provided a brief

2
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overview of the request, and Mr. Estavan, reviewed a PowerPoint presentation showing
an illustration of the proposed development on the site.

No one else wished to be heard, and the hearing was closed.

MR. GARNER MOVED THE P&Z BOARD RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF
RESOLUTION 2014-04 APPROVING A SITE PLAN TO ALLOW A 17 UNIT
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT 2251 GULF OF MEXICO DRIVE, SUBJECT TO
THE CONDITIONS OUTLINED IN EXHIBIT ‘A’. MR. HIXON SECONDED THE
MOTION.

Mr. Hixon commented that the Town had previously reviewed an application for this site,
which did not move forward due to the poor design. However, he wished to compliment
the applicant and entire team on a great submission; he believed they had done an
excellent job designing the proposed project. Mr. Symanski voiced his approval in
hearing that the unique trees on the site were going to be preserved.

Mr. Hackett referred to Conditions 31, 32, 33, and 34 in regards to the fencing and
asked if the applicant considered it a hindrance. Mr. Tallman responded no; the
applicant could work with the existing fencing as they had a right to maintain the fence.
Discussion ensued on the type of fencing and dense vegetation that would be planted
around the property line.

MOTION CARRIED ON ROLL CALL VOTE: AITKEN, AYE; BISHOP, AYE; DALY,

AYE; GARNER, AYE; HACKETT, AYE; HIXON, AYE; SCHNEIER, AYE; SYMANSKI,
AYE; WILD, AYE.

January 21, 2014 Regular P&Z Board Meeting



RESOLUTION 2014-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF
LONGBOAT KEY APPROVING A SITE PLAN AMENDMENT
APPLICATION FOR THE VILLAS AM MEER (ARIA), 2251 GULF OF
MEXICO DRIVE, TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF A 17 UNIT
RESIDENTIAL, MULTI-FAMILY DEVELOPMENT, 16 UNITS
LOCATED IN A NEW FOUR-STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING,
AND ONE UNIT IN AN EXISTING HISTORIC
STRUCTURE; COMMUNITY BUILDING, FITNESS CENTER,
GENERATOR BUILDING, SWIMMING POOL, AND OFF-STREET
PARKING; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Villas Am Meer (a.k.a. Aria), located at 2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive,
Longboat Key, Florida, currently contains three (3) detached residences that were
originally constructed in 1935; and

WHEREAS, the property located at 2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive is currently zoned
R-6MX, High Density Mixed Residential; and

WHEREAS, BBC Key, LLC, has submitted a site plan to allow construction of a
multi-family condominium development consisting of 17 dwelling units, with 67,423
square feet of residential floor area and associated amenities; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Official has, in a timely fashion, accepted
the Application and referred same to the Planning and Zoning Board along with the
support documentation and staff recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board makes these conclusions and
findings of fact:

(a) With the recommended conditions of approval, the plan is consistent with the
purpose and intent of the Comprehensive Plan.

(b) With the recommended conditions of approval, the plan is in conformance with
all applicable regulations of the Town of Longboat Key Code of Ordinances
and the zoning district in which it is located.

(c) With the recommended conditions of approval, the plan is consistent with good
design standards in respect to all external relationships, including but not
limited to the relationship to adjoining properties; internal circulation, both
vehicular and pedestrian; disposition and use of open space; provision of
screening and buffering; preservation of existing natural features, including
trees; size and apparent bulk of structures; and building arrangements, both



between buildings in the proposed development and to those buildings
adjoining the site.

(d) With the recommended conditions of approval, the plan is in conformance with
Town policy in respect to sufficiency of ownership, guarantees for completion of
all required improvements, and, if private, the guarantees for continued
maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF
THE TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. The above Whereas clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as
true and correct.

SECTION 2. The site plan application for the Villas Am Meer (a.k.a. Aria)
Condominiums, located at 2251 Gulf of Mexico Drive, Longboat Key, Florida 34228, be
and is hereby approved subject to the conditions attached hereto marked Exhibit “A”,
“Conditions Requisite for Approval,” Site Plan Review, Villas Am Meer, 2251 Gulf of
Mexico Drive, Longboat Key, Florida 34228, and dated concurrently with this
Resolution.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED following a public hearing at a meeting of the Town Commission of
the Town of Longboat Key on the 3™ day of March, 2014.

James L. Brown, Mayor
ATTEST:

Trish Granger, Town Clerk

Attachment: Exhibit “A,” Conditions Requisite for Approval
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1)

2)

3)

4)

EXHIBIT “A”
RESOLUTION 2014-04

CONDITIONS REQUISITE FOR APPROVAL
SITE PLAN REVIEW

VILLAS AM MEER (a.k.a. Aria)
2251 GULF OF MEXICO DRIVE

The provisions of the site plan application for the subject property, dated
November 4, 2013, and received January 6, 2014, shall be complied with
unless waived or modified by the following conditions or by written agreement
between the Town and the applicant or amended pursuant to Code. Any and
all improvements shall comply with the High Density Mixed Residential District
(R-6MX), as specified in Chapter 158 of the Town Code.

Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy or Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy, all on-site infrastructure, including but not limited to, utilities and
landscaping, storm water systems, and grading shall be completed.

a. Per Section 55.05 of the Town Code, a Landscape Certificate of
Compliance and irrigation “as-built’” plan must be completed to the
satisfaction of the Public Works Department prior to issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy or Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.

b. Prior to Certificate of Occupancy or Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for
any phase, a set of Record Drawings signed and sealed by the Engineer of
Record shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Public Works
Department for that phase. Drawings shall show all improvements including
but not limited to grading, drainage, utilities, landscape, etc. Such Record
Drawings shall also include a signed and sealed statement by the engineer
that the improvements are in substantial conformance with the approved
plans or otherwise differences noted.

All utilities shall be located underground.
A six-foot tall construction fence shall be provided and maintained to secure
the construction site with an opaque covering, acceptable to the Town

Planning, Zoning and Building Department. The construction fence shall be
removed from the site at the completion of construction.

PAGE 3 Resolution 2014-04



5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

The site plan shall indicate that all site excavation and grading shall conform to
Section 158.156 of the Town Code. The slope of all graded areas on the site
shall not exceed a ratio of 4:1 (four (4) feet horizontal for every one (1) foot
vertical). Prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy or Temporary
Certificate of Occupancy for any phase, the applicant shall submit an “as-built”
grading plan for approval by the Town's Planning, Zoning and Building
Department for any phase.

In accordance with Section 158.099(F) of the Town Code, an approved site
plan becomes null and void if:

a. The applicant shall abandon the site plan or the section thereof that has
been finally approved, and shall so notify the Town Commission in writing;
or

b. A complete application for a building permit has not been submitted to the
Town and a building permit issued on or before March 3, 2016 (a complete
building permit application must be filed at least 30 calendar days prior to
the building permit issuance deadline); or

c. A final Certificate of Occupancy for all phases of the project has not been
issued within three (3) years from the date set for receipt of a complete
application for building permit for the final building or development phase of
the project.

The development/construction plans shall conform to the Florida Building Code
and all other applicable codes and ordinances pertaining to, but not limited to,
Chapter 154 Flood Control, of the Town Code, Federal ADA, and Florida
Accessibility Codes.

All exterior lighting shall comply with Section 158.102(B)(5) of the Town Code,
arranging the lighting to shield or deflect the light from adjoining properties. All
exterior lighting shall be in compliance with Chapter 100 Sea Turtles, of the
Town Code.

The height of all structures located on the roof of the four (4) story residential
tower, including elevator shafts, enclosed stairwells and enclosed mechanical
equipment shall not be more than 10 feet above the maximum 50-foot height of
the building as per Section 158.153(B)(1).

Parking of construction-related vehicles shall be prohibited along Gulf of
Mexico Drive.

The development shall meet all of the applicable codes and requirements of

the Fire Department regarding emergency vehicle access and shall conform to
all applicable codes and ordinances pertaining to, but not limited to, the fire
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12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

code and life/safety codes. Plans shall be submitted to the Fire Marshal at the
time a building permit application is submitted.

Building plans shall include fire suppression systems, appropriate exit signage,
portable fire extinguishers, fire alarm systems, and emergency lighting as
approved by the Town Fire Marshal, prior to the issuance of any building
permits.

A licensed surveyor or design professional shall verify the Lot Coverage and
Non-Open Space calculations. Certification of the calculations shall be signed
and sealed on the approved site plan, prior to the finalization of the Resolution.

Native and drought resistant plant species shall be used in the buffer and other
common areas to reduce water requirements. No more than 25 percent of the
site may be planted in sod or plant species that are not drought resistant. A
detailed landscape plan shall be submitted to the Town and approved by the
Planning, Zoning and Building Department prior to the issuance of a building
permit.

All nuisance exotic species of trees on the entire site shall be removed
including Australian Pine (Casuarina spp.), Carrotwood (Cupianopsis
anacardioides), and Brazilian Pepper (Schinus terebinthifolius). All efforts shall
be made to avoid the removal of native vegetation; however, whenever such
native vegetation having a diameter breast height (dbh) of four (4) inches or
greater must be removed, the applicant shall provide on-site replacement trees
at a ratio of two (2) replacement trees for each one (1) tree removed.
Replacement trees shall have a minimum of a four-inch dbh and a 12-foot
height, when planted at grade.

The approved landscaping, as presented to the Town on the plans, dated
September 16, 2013, (revised December 23, 2013) and received by the Town
on January 6, 2014, shall be maintained and replaced if necessary at an
equivalent maturity level. The cost of maintenance and replacement shall be
the responsibility of the property owner.

The applicant shall install all required landscape buffer vegetation along Gulif of
Mexico Drive at the earliest point in the project, consistent with the landscape’s
long-term survival.

All signage for the property shall meet the requirements of and be permitted in
accordance with Chapter 156 Sign Code, of the Town Code.

Three (3) sets of signed and sealed construction site plans, along with a
construction cost estimate including utilities, stormwater system, and site work,
shall be submitted to the Public Works Department for review and approval
prior to the issuance of a building permit. The developer of the Villas Am Meer
(a.k.a. Aria) shall post a satisfactory performance bond, as approved by the
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20)

21)

22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

27)

Town’s attorney, which must be received by the Public Works Department prior
to the issuance of a building permit, and kept current during construction. Upon
receipt of signed and sealed “as-built” plans, the principal amount of the Bond
may be reduced to 25 percent of its original amount for a one-year
maintenance period after issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, at the end
of which the bond shall be released.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a Notice of Intent (NOI) for a
Construction Generic Permit shall be required to be submitted to the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), in accordance with the
Town’s Municipal Separate Stormwater System permit under the National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program. The applicant shall
submit evidence of application for the NPDES NOI, including a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and use of best management practices
during construction for erosion and sedimentation controls for the entire project
site.

All engineering construction plans pertaining to water, wastewater and
drainage shall be approved by the Town prior to the issuance of a building
permit.

Notwithstanding the language and/or notes provided in the plans and
specifications, no potable water shall be utilized for irrigation purposes.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, all applications for permits
submitted to any outside permitting agency (i.e. Southwest Florida Water
Management District (SWFWMD), FDEP, Florida Department of Transportation
(FDOT), etc.), and all applicable permits received and approved from such
agencies, shall be submitted to the Planning, Zoning and Building Department.

Prior to the commencement of any phase of construction, the owner shall
submit to the Town a proposed construction management plan stating how
construction traffic, noise, hours of construction, and other construction-related
impacts on existing businesses and residents will be minimized.

During construction, coordination with the Public Works Department shall be
maintained during water, wastewater, and stormwater construction,
connections, and phasing.

Water and wastewater utilities within the project area are the property and
responsibility of the property owner.

The stormwater management system shall be designed and maintained in

perpetuity in accordance with the applicable provisions of the FDEP,
SWFWMD and the Sarasota County Mosquito Control. The applicant assumes
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28)

29)

30)

31)

32)

33)

34)

full responsibility for operation and maintenance of the stormwater facilities
located on their own property.

Subsequent to receiving site plan approval from the Town Commission, three
(3) sets of the approved site plan materials, with the necessary changes to
meet all applicable conditions of the adopted resolution of approval, shall be
submitted to the Planning, Zoning and Building Department for final compliance
review. The site plan materials shall include all plan sheets included in the
application packet and photocopies of all applicable outside agency permits. A
building permit application must include the approved site plan with staff's
compliance review stamp of approval.

Except as herein modified and amended, the conditions of all previous
ordinances, resolutions, site plan amendments, and site plan exemptions for
the site shall remain in full force and effect.

In accordance with Sections 158.018 and 158.102(1) of the Town Code, and
the current Manatee County Facility Investment Fee (FIF) Ordinance, the
applicant shall enter into a Development Agreement with the Town, which
addresses the Developer's payment of the increased potable water and
wastewater reserve capacity which results from this development. The
calculation of this reserve capacity increase shall be in a form acceptable to the
Public Works Department. The Development Agreement shall be in effect prior
to the issuance of a building permit.

The applicant shall pay a money fee at the issuance of a building permit for the
additional 14 units being approved pursuant to Section 158.017, Parks and
open space land acquisition, of the Town Code, to be used for parks and open
space according to the standards and formula set forth in the Section.

The existing fencing that runs parallel to the shoreline along the buried seawall
lies wholly within the gulf waterfront yard and is, therefore, a grandfathered
non-conforming fence that may be maintained and repaired, but shall not be
replaced, per Town Code Sections 158.138(2) and 158.138(4). The approved
site plan shall remove any reference to a replacement decorative fence in the
gulf waterfront yard.

The existing side yard fencing that runs from the southern rear comer of the
property landward lies partially within the gulf waterfront yard and that segment
is, therefore, a grandfathered non-conforming fence that may be maintained
and repaired, but shall not be replaced, per Town Code Sections 158.138(2)
and 158.138(4).

The existing portion of the side yard fencing that runs from the northwestem

rear corner of the property landward lies partially within the gulf waterfront yard
and that segment is, therefore, a grandfathered non-conforming fence that may
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be maintained and repaired, but shall not be replaced, per Town Code
Sections 158.138(2) and 158.138(4).

35) In order to improve pedestrian and bicyclist safety along the multi-purpose path
that crosses the project’s access driveway, the applicant shall:

a.

Provide and maintain the same material composition of the adjacent
sidewalk to the sidewalk across the full extent of the access driveway;

Show a straight sidewalk across the access driveway on the approved site
plan;

Provide bar-type striping along the edge of the sidewalk, consistent with
the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) standards for crosswalk
markings at intersections as required by the Town’s Department of Public
Works;

. Install bike-crossing warning signs at the approach of the access driveway

to Gulf of Mexico Drive:

Provide written confirmation from the Town’s Department of Public Works
Department on the design and specifications of the improvements as
listed above; and

Provide all required sidewalk-related improvements.

36) Approval of the proposed site plan shall be subject to payment of all staff
review and consultant charges during the redevelopment process by the
developer.
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